MEMO





DATE: May 14, 2021

FROM: Matney M. Ellis Procurement Director

atmy M

- TO: Board of County Commissioners
- SUBJECT: Agreement Attenti US, Inc.

Submitted for your approval and execution is the attached agreement between the Board of County Commissioners on behalf of Tulsa County Court Services and Attenti US, Inc. for provision of technical and professional monitoring services and related equipment for demonstration purposes for the period of fourteen (14) days at no cost as further described in the attached.

This agreement is respectfully submitted for your approval and execution.

MME / mlb

SUBMITTED FOR: The May 24, 2021 BOCC meeting agenda.



APPROVED 05/24/2021

Electronic Monitoring Demo Agreement

THIS DEMO AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is entered into effective as of the last date signed below (hereinafter "Effective Date") by and between **Attenti US, Inc.** ("Contractor"), a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business located at 1838 Gunn Highway, Odessa, Florida, 33556 and **Board of County Commissioners of the County of Tulsa, Oklahoma on behalf of Tulsa County Court Services** ("Agency"), with its offices located at 500 South Denver, Room B3, Tulsa, OK 74103.

The Agency desires to engage the Contractor to provide, on a Demo basis only, certain technical and professional monitoring services ("Services") and certain related equipment ("Equipment") as detailed in Exhibit A (attached hereto and incorporated herein) to be evaluated by Agency; and

Contractor wishes to provide to Agency the Services and Equipment constituting the Demo; and

Contractor and the Agency wish to establish an Electronic Monitoring Demo Agreement pursuant to which Agency will use and evaluate the Services and Equipment. The parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Contract Term</u>. The Term of the Demo shall be for a duration of fourteen (14) days from the Effective Date of the Agreement, unless otherwise terminated by either party upon five (5) business days' written notice.
- 2. Equipment; Shipping and Damage to Products.
- (a) During the Term, Contractor agrees to provide the Equipment listed in Exhibit A to Agency at the prices listed. Equipment will remain the property of Contractor.
- (b) Agency agrees to assume responsibility for the return of all Contractor Equipment provided hereunder. The Agency agrees to return all Equipment within one week of the end of the Term.
- (c) Contractor agrees to pay for the shipping of the Equipment to and from the Agency's designated Demo site.
- (d) Agency shall be responsible for the costs associated with replacing lost, stolen or irreparably damaged Equipment at the prices in Exhibit A.

3. <u>Services</u>.

Contractor will provide for the Demo:

- (a) Agency will have secured access to Demo data that is specifically under the supervision of said Agency.
- (b) Agency chooses to use the Contractor's Attenti Tracker 1 (AT1) equipment to conduct the Demo Test. Contractor will provide one (1) unit.

Exhibit A - Services and Equipment Product Pricing

Product Description	Supervision Level	Quantity	Per Day / Per Unit
Attenti Tracker 1 (AT1)	Active	1	\$ No Charge
	Lost, Damaged, Stolen Repl	lacement Cost	
Product Description			Replacement Cost
Attenti Tracker 1 (AT1)			\$ No charge

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Contractor and the Agency have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

Attenti US, Inc. 1838 Gunn Highway, Odessa, FL 33556 (813) 749-5454	Board of County Commissioners of the County of Tuls Oklahoma on behalf of Tulsa County Court Services 500 South Denver, Room B3, Tulsa, OK 74103 (918) 596-5795	a,
By: Arnold Roese	By: Stan Sallee Signature	_
Printed Title: Vice President and General Manager	Title: Chairperson Printed	_
Date: May 13, 2021	Date: 05/24/2021	Michael Willis, County Clerk
	Approved as to form: James G. Rea Digitally signed by James G. Rea Date: 2021.05.13 15:22:20 -05'00'	whener while, county Clerk

Page 1 of 1

Assistant District Attorney